
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 30 Jan 
2025 
7.00 pm 
 

Oakenshaw Community Centre, 
Castleditch Lane, Redditch, B98 7YB 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Mat Sliwinski 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3095)  
email: mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting. 

You are able to access the agenda from the Committee Pages of the Council’s 

website. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the 

following common symptoms of flu or covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high 

temperature, a new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee.  

 

PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 

 

Members of the public are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the 

following common symptoms of flu or covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high 

temperature, a new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the Committee might 

have to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information. For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 



 
  

 
 

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 30th January, 2025 

7.00 pm 

Oakenshaw Community Centre 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Gemma Monaco 
(Chair) 
Chris Holz (Vice-
Chair) 
Juma Begum 
William Boyd 
James Fardoe 
 

Andrew Fry 
Joanna Kane 
David Munro 
Gary Slim 
 

 

1. Apologies and Named Substitutes   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and/or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

The minutes of the meeting of Audit, Governance and Standards Committee held on 10th 
December 2024 will be considered at this meeting. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Members of the public have an opportunity to speak at meetings of the Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee.  In order to do so members of the public must register by 12 
noon on the day of the meeting.  A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public 
speaking. 
 

5. Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime (Pages 21 - 24)  
 

6. Feckenham Parish Council Representative's Report - Standards Regime   
 

To receive a report from the Feckenham Parish Council Representative on any matters 
relating to the Parish Council standards. (Oral report) 
 
 

7. Financial Compliance Report including Statement of Accounts (Pages 25 - 
130)  

 



 

 

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30th January, 2025 

 

8. Capital Strategy 2025-26 including Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 131 
- 172)  

 

9. Risk Champion Update   
 

10. Committee Work Programme   
 



 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& 

Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 10th December, 
2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Gemma Monaco (Chair), Councillor Chris Holz (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juma Begum, Andrew Fry, Joanna Kane, David Munro 
and Gary Slim 
Parish Council Representatives: Cllr Robert Oaten and Cllr Alan Smith 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Ian Woodall – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Councillor Jane Spilsbury – Portfolio Holder for Performance 
Jackson Murray – Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton 
Chris Green – Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter and Debra Goodall 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 M Sliwinski 

 
 

41. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Boyd and 
Fardoe. 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

43. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on 26th September 2024 were submitted for 
Members’ consideration. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 

 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee meeting held on 26th September 2024 be approved 
as a true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

44. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no public speakers who registered to speak at this 
meeting. 
 

45. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 
- STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Feckenham Parish Council Representatives provided an 
update and in doing so apologised for the non-attendance at the 
previous meetings this municipal year – this was due to a 
communication error internally within the Parish Council. The 
Representatives took the opportunity to thank all the local elected 
members, whether parish or borough, for support given to the 
Parish Council in what was a difficult time, especially in relation to 
the proposed 13 acres energy storage station surrounding the 
village of Feckenham which raised significant concerns for the 
Members of Parish of Feckenham. 
 

46. GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT BACKSTOP REPORT  
 
The Key Audit Partner from Grant Thornton presented the external 
audit backstop report and in doing so reminded Members that the 
backstop date for all audit years up to and including 2022-23 
financial year was 13th Dec
[...]
-24 accounts auditing. 
 
It was reported that the target to have the Council’s 2023-24 
Accounts published on the Council’s website was 17th January 
2025, this would provide time for the 30 working day public 
consultation before the backstop deadline for the 2023-24 financial 
year accounts of 28th February 2025.  
 
The Council’s budget for 2024/25 was approved at the Council 
meeting on 26th February 2024. As part of the budget setting for 
2025/26, there would be a public consultation on the budget; this 
addressed one of the requirements of the Value for Money report – 
to have a better consultation process on the budget.  
 
In terms of legislative requirements and deliverables, the Council 
was mostly up to date, with the majority of the key returns delivered. 
The two outstanding returns were the 2021/22 Revenue Outturn 
and Capital Outturn reports to the Government, as this was the last 
year that these returns had to be done based on actuals and 
estimates could not be used. Significant work had been undertaken 
by the Council’s Tax advisors PS Tax in liaison with HMRC in order 
for the Council to return to normal VAT reporting. The HMRC had 
acknowledged some delays on their part in finalising this issue.  
 
It was highlighted that the closure of the 2020-21 to 2022-23 
Accounts was a positive step, however, lack of audit opinion on 
these accounts would be a significant issue in terms of 
sustainability and validation of the Council’s overall position. There 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 

 

was uncertainty regarding what steps the Government would take 
regarding the validation of accounts that received disclaimer 
opinions. The uncertainty for the Council’s future sustainability was 
exacerbated by the news of potential local government 
reorganization within the county in the next three years. 
 
In terms of the position on the 2022-23 Accounts, the outturn 
positio
[...]
ment was due to make 
an announcement before Christmas on the settlement. A significant 
risk to the Council was in relation to the implementation of the 
Government’s food waste requirement and this could cost the 
Council an additional £0.5 million from 2026. 
 
High-level Government announcements that would affect local 
authorities was discussed. It was noted that the Government was 
due to provide an additional £4 billion to local government sector in 
2025/26 but it appeared that additional funding would be 
concentrated in housing and social care. In addition, the 
Government would be giving 40 per cent relief in business rates to 
retail, hospitality and leisure sector.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Risk Champion be noted. 
 

52. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee was advised that the next meeting of the 
Committee, on 30th January 2025, was due to go ahead, subject to 
the Council’s 2023-24 Accounts being published for public 
consultation by this date.  
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 

 

It was noted in relation to the above that in line with the 
recommendation of the Audit Task Group, accepted by Redditch 
Council, the accounts for outstanding years would then be 
completed and the Committee could move back to having quarterly 
rather than bi-monthly meetings. This would be confirmed at the 
next meeting subject to the above.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.29 pm 

Page 18 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance  
& Standards Committee                           30th January 2025 

MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Joe Baker 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  - 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton 

Report Author 

Claire Felton 

Job Title: Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services 

Contact email: c.felton@br
[...]
levant Strategic Purpose  

 

5.1 It is important to ensure that the Council manages standards regime 

matters in an appropriate manner.  The issues detailed in this report 

help to ensure that there is an effective and sustainable Council.   

 

Climate Change Implications 

 

5.2 There are no specific climate change implications. 

 

6. OTHER IMPLICATIONS  

 

 Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 

6.1 There are no direct implications arising out of this report.  Details of the 

Council’s arrangements for managing standards complaints under the 

Localism Act 2011 are available on the Council’s website and from the 

Monitoring Officer on request. 

 

Operational Implications 

 

 Member Complaints 

 

6.2 The details regarding the Member complaints received will be provided 

by the officer at the meeting. 

 

 

Page 20 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance  
& Standards Committee                           30th January 2025 

 

Member Support Steering Group 

 

6.3 The Member Support Steering Group (MSSG) is responsible for 

reviewing Member training, induction and ICT support. Meetings of the 

MSSG have been taking place throughout the 2024/25 municipal year.   

 

6.4 The latest meeting of the group took place on 27th November 2024.  

During the meeting, it was noted that Members would be presented 

with new laptop devices by the ICT Support Team prior to the Council 

meeting on 27th January 2025. The results of a member survey on the 

subject of training were also discussed at that meeting, and following 

from this, it was agreed that there were types of training that should be 

mandatory for all Councillors within the next two years. This included 

cyber security, audit, and safeguarding training. 

 

 Constitutional Review Working Party 

  

6.5 The Constitutional Review Working Party (CRWP) is responsible for 

reviewing the Council’s constitution and makes recommendations to full 

Council regardin
[...]
 Accounts, following delegated 
approval, have been signed off. 

2) The Committee note the position in relation to the delivery of the 2023/4 
Accounts. 

3) Following the delivery of receipt of “Disclaimer Opinion’s” from the 
External Auditor for the 2020/21 and 21/22 Accounts, as approved at the 
Committee meeting on the 10th December, the subsequent “Disclaimer 
Opinion” of the 22/23 Accounts on the 22nd January and the provision of 
the 2023/24 Accounts for Public Consultation by the 17th January 2025 as 
per the backstop regulations, that Audit, Governance And Standards 
Committee meetings revert to being quarterly in nature. 

4) The ongoing process for inducting the Council’s new External Auditor, 
Ernst and Young, be noted. 

 
To RECOMMEND to Executive 
 
5) Any areas of concern within this key compliance report for consideration. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 From a Governance point of view, the financial framework under which the Council works 

is set out in the Constitution. In addition to this there are legislative reporting requirements 

which set out what needs to be done and by when. The Accounting Policies report which 

Page 23 Agenda Item 7

mailto:debra.goodall@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee  30th January 2025 

2 

 

was tabled at the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee on the 23rd March 2023 

set out the Financial Governance Framework, and associated references to key 

documentation, that the Council, its Member and Officers work to.  These are (in summary): 

 The Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules.  These set out: The framework 
for Executive Decisions, Decisions outside the budget or policy framework, Urgent 
Decisions outside of the Budget or Policy Framework, Virement rules, in-year changes 
to policy framework and, call-in of decisions outside the budget or policy framework.  
These rules set out how decisions can be made, by whom and how they can be 
c
[...]
ee member and ensures the 
Committee remains apolitical in nature. 

 The whistleblowing policy has been updated and is on today’s agenda. 

 Procurement and contract rules will be updated by the end of the financial year (to 
reflect changes to legislation happening in February 2025). 

 Performance Indicators are being reviewed and updated following the Strategic Priority 
setting sessions. 

 
2.18 It was confirmed by the PSAA that Ernst and Young would become the Councils External 

Auditors on the 24th October, and that the onboarding process is now starting but there 
are still a number of Members who have not made returns. Members who still have 
returns outstanding will be given returns at Council on the 27th January to complete at the 
meeting to speed up the process. 

 
2.19 Ernst and Young note that the challenging part of the onboarding process, and where 

they have had difficulties elsewhere, will be the need to obtain returns from all elected 
members. The typical time taken to obtain responses from all members elsewhere has 
ranged from 6-12 months, which we will need to significantly shorten in order to meet the 
backstop date, and they will appreciate our assistance on this. What has worked 
elsewhere in shortening these timescales is making completion a step at a physical 
council meeting when most members would be present.   

 
2.23 In terms of the 2023/4 Closure position, discussions are still to be held with Ernst and 

Young on the actual programme, pending onboarding, but all parties are aware of the 
backstop date of the 28th February 2025 by what time public consultation will have to 
have been completed.  Accounts were provided for Public Consultation on the 17th 
January. This was one day later than the “backstop date” requirement. The new External 
Auditors have confirmed that, due to onboarding checks still not being complete, they will 
not be able to submit an Opinion before the 28th February “backstop date”. 

 
 2023/24 Accounts a
[...]
consumable stores, raw materials and products and services in intermediate stages of completion. 
 
TEMPORARY BORROWING 
Money borrowed for a period of less than one year. 
 
TRUST FUNDS 
Funds administered by the Authority for such purposes as prizes, charities, specific projects and on behalf of 
minors. 
 
USEFUL ECONOMIC LIFE (UEL) 
The period over which the Authority will derive benefits from the use of a fixed asset. 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND (WPF) 
The Worcestershire Pension Fund is administered by Worcestershire County Council and consists of the County 
and Districts within Worcestershire together with admitted bodies such as Academy Schools. 
 

Page 127 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 30th January 2025 
 

Capital Strategy 2025/26 Including Treasury Management Strategy 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Woodall – Portfolio Holder 
for Finance 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Debra Goodall 

Report 
Author 

Job Title: Assistant Director Finance & Customer Services 
Contact email: Debra.goodall@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel:  

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted No 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) All 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee are asked to 
RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that: 
 
i) the Capital Strategy (Appendix A) as an appropriate 

overarching strategy for the Council be approved. 
ii) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2025/26 (Appendix B) 

and the associated MRP policy (Appendix C) be approved. 
iii) the Investment Strategy (Appendix D) be approved. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The report for 2025/26 is required following changes in the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Ministry 
for Housing, Communities and Local Government guidance. It 
combines an overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing, 
treasury and other investment activity contribute to the provision of 
local public services along with an overview of how associated risk is 
managed and the implications for future financial sustainability. The 
strategies set limits and indicators that embody the risk management 
approach that the Council believes to be prudent. The strategies are 
set against the mid-term financial strategy, the context of the UK 
economy and projected interest rates. 

 
2.2 The Council are required to set a balanced operating budget. The role 

of the treasury function is to manage cash flow within the authority so 
that the demands of expenditure can be met. The policies included in 
this report set out the criteria in which the Council can manage its 
Treasury management function. 

Page 129 Agenda Item 8

mailto:michelle.howell@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 30th January 2025 
 

 
2.3  The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public 

services (the CIPFA TM Code) and the Prudential Code require local 
authorities to set the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS) and Prudential Indicators each financial year. The TMSS also 
incorporates the Investment Strategy as required under the CLG’s 
Investment Guidance. In addition, the Council has to receive a report 
on treasury management, and this is reported on a quarterly basis 
which is included within the Quarterly Monitoring Report. 

 
2.4  CIPFA has defined Treasury Management as: 
 
 “the management of the organisation’s investments, cash flows, its 

banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
2.5 The Council regards the successful identification, moni

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 30th January, 
2025 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Gemma Monaco (Chair), Councillor Chris Holz (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors William Boyd, James Fardoe, Andrew Fry, Joanna Kane, 
David Munro and Gary Slim 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Debra Goodall and Nicola Cummings 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 M Sliwinski 

 
 

53. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Begum. 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on 10th December 2024 were submitted for 
Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee meeting held on 10th December 2024 be approved 
as a true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

56. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no public speakers who registered to speak at this 
meeting. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 30th January, 2025 

 

 
57. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  

 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the Monitoring Officer’s 
report and in doing so reported that there had been four Member 
complaints received since the last report to the Committee. Three 
complaints had been resolved via local resolution, and one did not 
pass assessment stage and was not considered further. In 
response to a question, it was clarified that the initial assessment 
stage for a complaint assessed if the Monitoring Officer had the 
power to investigate a complaint, through considering whether the 
complaint related to an action where the Member was acting in 
her/his capacity of councillor. The local resolution of a complaint 
referred to actions that could be done internally to resolve a 
complaint, without recourse to external parties. For example, local 
resolution could involve agreement to issue an apology, provision of 
training or other similar actions. 
 
It was reported that at the last full Council meeting on 27th January 
2025 new council laptops were presented to Members as part of 
equipment upgrade, with 68 per cent of councillors receiving new 
equipment. In terms of training, it was noted that ten Members 
responded to the initial member survey on the subject of training 
and there were eighteen responses to the follow-up survey. 
Following on from this it was agreed that some types of training 
should be made mandatory for Members within the next two years, 
including cyber security, audit, and safeguarding training. 
 
It was reported that the cyber security training requested by 
Members was now arranged and the date for the training would 
soon be released to Members. The training would be provided by 
KnowBe4.   
 
The Government consultation on the standards and conduct regime 
in English local authorities was live and due to close on 26th 
February 2025. The consultation sought views on introducing 
measures to strengthen the standards and conduct regime in 
England and ensure consistency of approach amongst councils 
investigating serious breaches of their member codes of conduct, 
including the introduction of the power of suspension. Members 
were encouraged to take part in this consultation. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Monitoring Officer’s report be noted. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 30th January, 2025 

 

 
58. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 

- STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Feckenham Parish Council representatives were not present. It 
was reiterated that the Parish Council standards’ regime update 
was a valued part of the meetings of Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee. Members considered whether the updates 
could be bi-annual or quarterly rather than at every meeting, and 
whether written updates from Parish Council might be provided. 
 

59. FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT INCLUDING STATEMENT 
OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The position on the returns of legislative requirements and 
deliverables was provided. The Council had submitted the majority 
of the returns within timeframes. The two outstanding returns were 
the 2021/22 Revenue Outturn and Capital Outturn reports to the 
Government, as this was the last year that these returns had to be 
done based on actuals and estimates could not be used. Significant 
work was ongoing by the Council’s Tax advisors PS Tax for the 
Council to return to normal VAT reporting. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Council was in a stable 
financial position, with relatively strong level of reserves, with the 
Council now having better knowledge of its true financial position 
following the completion of draft accounts for years up to and 
including 2023-24. 
 
The Committee was updated on the position in the delivery of the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts. The Committee was reminded 
that for its 2020/21 and 2021/22 Accounts, the Council had received 
“disclaimer opinions” as accepted at the meeting of this Committee 
on 10th December 2024. For 2022/23 Accounts the Committee 
accepted the “disclaimer opinion” on 10th December, pending 
conclusion of public consultation. This “disclaimer opinion” had now 
been issued and was published on the Council’s website.  
 
The draft 2023-24 Accounts were presented to the Committee at 
Appendix A to the report. It was explained that the draft 2023-24 
Accounts were provided for public consultation on the 17th January 
2025 which was one day after the “backstop date” requirement. The 
Council had received this week a letter from the Secretary of State, 
requesting that the Council explain the reasons for missing the 
deadline. It was clarified that the Council had already been in 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 30th January, 2025 

 

contact with the Government to clarify the reasons why the 
submission was made the following day after the “backstop date” 
and to resolve the situation. The circumstances of this situation 
were also discussed with the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Council was in discussion with the new External Auditor, Ernst 
and Young, on the actual programme, pending the onboarding 
process being completed. All parties were aware of the backstop 
date of the 28th February 2025, which was the statutory deadline for 
completion of public consultation on the 2023/24 Accounts. It was 
stated that as the onboarding checks were not completed yet, the 
External Auditor would not be able to submit an audit opinion before 
the 28th February “backstop date”. Regarding the onboarding 
checks, Members were updated that all but two onboarding forms 
had now been returned.  
 
During the discussion, the Assistant Director Finance and Customer 
Services confirmed that the onboarding process with the new 
External Auditor could not begin until all onboarding forms had been 
completed and returned to the auditor, as Members and Officers 
submitted information on any conflicts of interest in these forms.  
 
It was noted that the forms were issued in November but that on 
average across local authorities, such onboarding process with the 
auditors took six months to complete. Some Members queried 
whether anything could be done to speed up the process of 
completing the returns, and it was stated that officers had been on 
hand to assist Members with completing any outstanding forms at 
the full Council meeting on 27th January. 
 
Regarding the 2024/25 Accounts, the plan for preparation of those 
accounts was in place. Once 2023/24 Accounts work had been 
concluded, the work on 2024/25 would commence and the Council 
would be back to normal timeline for submission of its statements of 
accounts. 
 
Members debated whether it would be appropriate to revert to four 
Committee meetings per year, as per the wording in report 
recommendation three. During discussion, it was raised that the 
Council had just approved the appointment of a new Deputy Chief 
Executive Section 151 Officer on 27th January. Furthermore, the 
2023-24 Accounts were now out for public consultation and this 
consultation had to be completed by the statutory backstop 
deadline of 28th February 2025. The onboarding process was also 
currently being conducted with the Council’s new External Auditor, 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 30th January, 2025 

 

Ernst and Young. Most Members were of the opinion it would not be 
appropriate to reduce the number of meetings until the onboarding 
process with the External Auditor had been completed and the new 
Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer had sufficient time 
in post to fully consider the Council’s position. 
 
The amendment to recommendation 3 of the report was proposed 
in that the Committee remain at six meetings per year at this time 
until the factors listed in the preamble above had been resolved and 
it was recommended that the matter be revisited at the first meeting 
of the Committee in the new municipal year. The amendment was 
proposed and seconded and on being put to the vote agreed. 
 
The remaining resolutions were agreed as listed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) The Committee note that the 2022/23 Accounts, 
following delegated approval, have been signed off. 
 

2) The Committee note the position in relation to the 
delivery of the 2023/24 Accounts. 

 
3) The delivery of receipt of “Disclaimer Opinions” from the 

External Auditor for the 2020/21 and 2021/22 Accounts, 
as approved at the Committee meeting on 10th 
December, the subsequent “Disclaimer Opinion” of the 
2022-23 Accounts on the 22nd January and the provision 
of the 2023-24 Account for Public Consultation by the 
17th January 2025 be noted. 
 

4) There remain six Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee meetings per year until the matter is revisited 
at the first meeting of the Committee in the new 
municipal year. 

 
5) The ongoing process for inducting the Council’s new 

External Auditor, Ernst and Young, be noted. 
 

60. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2025-26 INCLUDING TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Assistant Director Finance and Customer Services introduced 
the report which set out the Capital, Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategies for approval for onward recommendation to 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 30th January, 2025 

 

Council. The Council was required to produce these strategies 
following changes in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Ministry for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government guidance. Further, the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management in Public services (the CIPFA 
TM Code) and the Prudential Code required local authorities to set 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and 
Prudential Indicators each financial year, and these were included 
within the strategies submitted before Members. 
 
It was explained that the Capital Strategy provided an overview of 
how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 
management activity contributed to the provision of the Council’s 
services along with an overview of how associated risk was 
managed. The Treasury Management Strategy detailed how the 
Council managed its cash flows, borrowing and investments, and 
the associated risks. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
statement showed, where the Authority finances capital expenditure 
by debt, the amount charged to the revenue budget for the 
repayment of debt. It was stated that the Council was free of debt 
commitments aside from the Housing Revenue Account. The 
Investment Strategy provided details of how the authority invested. 
It was reiterated that the Council did not invest for profit.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that 
 

1) The Capital Strategy (Appendix A) as an appropriate 
overarching strategy for the Council be approved. 
 

2) The Treasury Management Strategy for 2025/26 
(Appendix B) and the associated MRP policy (Appendix 
C) be approved. 

 
3) The Investment Strategy (Appendix D) be approved. 

 
61. RISK CHAMPION UPDATE  

 
The Council’s Risk Champion, Councillor Kane, provided a risk 
update outlining that the English Devolution White Paper, which 
was published in December, and the Environment Act would have 
significant impacts on the Council over the next three years. It was 
highlighted that the Government proposal was for the creation of 
unitary authorities across the country, in county areas such as 
Worcestershire replacing a two-tier system currently in place. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 30th January, 2025 

 

However, details of what the structure would be across 
Worcestershire were not known yet. 
 
Councillor Kane reported that she attended a meeting of the West 
Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 20th January 2025 in her capacity as the Council’s 
representative on that external body. Councillor Kane reported that 
at that meeting, the English Devolution White Paper was discussed 
and it was felt by WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Members that the 
White Paper would lead to strengthened accountability in local 
government – and therefore increased powers for Overview and 
Scrutiny. The Members of WMCA Overview and Scrutiny awaited 
more details on how the White Paper proposals would work in 
practice. 
 
During discussion, Members asked that this update, together with 
any new information on devolution proposals for Worcestershire, be 
provided at the next meeting of the Committee. It was commented 
that there currently remained much uncertainty about the plans for 
both the county council and district councils across Worcestershire, 
and it would be useful for Members to revisit this topic when more 
information was available. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Risk Champion update be noted. 
 

62. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was agreed that the next scheduled meeting in April be brought 
forward to a date in March, with the date to be confirmed after 
confirming the availability of Members and relevant officers. 
 
As agreed under agenda item – Financial Compliance Report 
including Statement of Accounts (Minute No. 59) – the Committee 
would continue to meet six times a year with the decision on 
reverting to quarterly meetings cycle being deferred until the first 
meeting of the Committee in the new municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be updated as per the 
preamble above. 
 
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 30th January, 2025 

 

 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.05 pm 


